54291

CH \$40.00

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HSBC Bank, USA, National Association, successor to Marine Midland Bank	11/15/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Moog Inc.
Street Address:	Jamison Road
City:	East Aurora
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	14052

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5429155

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)241-1666

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 216 861 5582

Email: tnauman@faysharpe.com

Correspondent Name: Timothy E. Nauman
Address Line 1: 1100 Superior Avenue

Address Line 2: 7th Floor

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44107

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: AGTZ 2 00045

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Timothy E. Nauman

Total Attachments: 2

source=_1128180925_001#page1.tif source=_1128180925_001#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 016814 FRAME: 0954

PATENT RELEASE

WHEREAS, pursuant to a certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated November 24, 1998 ("Agreement") by and among Moog Inc. ("Moog") and Marine Midland Bank, as Agent for several secured parties named therein, recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at reel 9748 and frame 0230 on February 24, 1999, Moog granted a security interest to Secured Party in several patents and patent applications owned by Moog, including, without limitation, U.S. Patent No. 5,429,155 for "Cryogenic Fluid Coupling".

WHEREAS, HSBC Bank USA, National Association is the current Agent for the lenders and the Secured Party under the Agreement ("Secured Party") since on or about March 29, 1999 Marine Midland Bank changed its name to HSBC Bank USA, and on July 1, 2004 HSBC Bank USA was merged into HSBC Bank USA, National Association.

NOW THEREFORE, Secured Party does hereby release any and all interests in U.S. Patent No. 5,429,155. The foregoing limited release applies only to U.S. Patent No. 5,429,155. Secured Party's security interest in the various other patents and patent applications owned by Moog shall continue in all respects and is hereby ratified and confirmed in its entirety.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Patent Release to be duly executed by its respective officer thereunto duly authorized as of the 15th day of November, 2005.

HSBC BANK, USA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, successor to Marine Midland Bank, as Agent

(Title)

Vice President

16814 FRAME: 095

STATE OF NEW YORK)
) SS.:
COUNTY OF ERIE)

On the 15th day of November, 2005, before me personally came John G. Tierney, to me personally known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument as Vice President of HSBC Bank USA, National Association, and that he acknowledged the instrument to be the free act and deed of the corporation.

MARKOLES L. DYCHE
AND COMERCISE
MORES Person distribute Work
OdesWorks Eric County
the Corondeston Empires Oct. 9, 10

Notary Public

BFLO Doc. # 1527625.1

PATENT REEL: 016814 FRAME: 0956

RECORDED: 11/29/2005